contractual maturities of five years or less. Actual maturities may differ from contractual maturities because certain
issuers have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties. The Company holds
cash and high-grade short-term assets that, along with fixed maturities, management believes are sufficient in amount
for the payment of unpaid loss and loss adjustment expenses and other obligations on a timely basis. In the event
additional cash is required to meet obligations to our policyholders and customers, we believe the high-quality
investments in the portfolios provide us with sufficient liquidity.
Based upon the results of interest rate sensitivity analysis, Table 9 below shows the interest rate risk of our
investments in fixed maturities, measured in terms of fair value (which is equal to the carrying value for all our fixed
maturity securities), at March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017.

43

Edgar Filing: KINGSWAY FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

80

Edgar Filing: KINGSWAY FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

81

KINGSWAY
FINANCIAL
SERVICES
INC.

TABLE 9 Sensitivity analysis on fixed maturities
(in thousands of dollars)

100 Basis
Point
Decrease
in
Interest
Rates

No
Change

100
Basis
Point
Increase
in
Interest
Rates

As of March 31, 2018
Estimated fair value $ 51,552 $50,499 $49,446
Estimated increase (decrease) in fair value $ 1,053 $— $(1,053 )

As of December 31, 2017
Estimated fair value $ 54,411 $53,214 $52,017
Estimated increase (decrease) in fair value $ 1,197 $— $(1,197 )
We use both fixed and variable rate debt as sources of financing. Because our subordinated debt is LIBOR-based, our
primary market risk related to financing activities is to changes in LIBOR. As of March 31, 2018, each one hundred
basis point increase in LIBOR would result in an approximately $0.9 million increase in our annual interest expense.
Equity Risk
Equity risk is the risk we will incur economic losses due to adverse changes in equity prices. Our exposure to changes
in equity prices results from our holdings of common stock. We principally manage equity price risk through industry
and issuer diversification and asset allocation techniques and by continuously evaluating market conditions.